Impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position (increase/(decrease)) as at December 31, 2017:

   Adjustments  Amount
Assets

Trade and other receivables   (b)   (33)
Loans issued   (b)   (108)
Debt instruments   (b)   (5)
Deferred tax assets   (d)   49

Total assets   (97)
Liabilities

Other current liabilities   (b)   (111)
Total Liabilities   (111)
Net impact on equity, Including   (208)

Retained earnings   (b), (d)   (208)

F-11

QIWI plc

Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)  (continued)

2. Basis of preparation and changes to the Group’s accounting policies  (continued)

2.2. New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group  (continued)

The reconciliations for the opening loss provision allowances under IAS 39 and provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in
accordance with IAS 37 Provisions Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets to the Expected Credit Losses (ECL) allowances under IFRS 9 are disclosed
in the table below:

Loan loss provision
under IAS 39/IAS 37
as of December 31,

2017   Remeasurement

ECLs under
IFRS 9 as of

January 1, 2018
Impairment allowance for:

Debt instruments   —   (5)   (5)
Trade and other receivables   (545)   (33)   (578)
Loans issued   (321)   (108)   (429)
Undrawn credit commitments   —   (111)   (111)

   (866)   (257)   (1,123)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue and related Interpretations and applies to all revenue arising from contracts with
customers, unless those contracts are in the scope of other standards. The new standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from
contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in
exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the